
 
 

 
 
 

EXETER Board 
 
Date:  Wednesday 17 February 2016 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Civic Centre 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Exeter City Council 
 
Councillors Sutton (Chair), Denham, Edwards, Mottram and K Owen 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Leadbetter, Morse, J Owen, Prowse and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
 
Mr Richard Atkins (Exeter College), Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Sara Bond (Exeter Chamber of 
Commerce), Simon Bowkett (Exeter CVS), Gillian Champion (Exeter sub-locality of the Eastern 
Region New Devon CCG), Superintendent Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), Dr Jonathan 
Draper (Exeter Cathedral), Angela Pedder (RD & E), Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups), Christine Fraser 
and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

2  
  
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 (Pages 5 - 

12) 

3  
  
Items requiring urgent attention  

4  
  
Open Forum  

5  
  
To welcome Paul Coles of BT  

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


6  
  
Modern Day Slavery in Devon   

7  
  
Youth Service Update  

8  
  
Funding Sub Group - Minutes of meeting of 17 December 2015 (Pages 13 

- 16) 

9  
  
Feedback from Member representation on Multi Agency Groups  

 (a) Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Minutes of the meetings held on 17 November 2015 and 2 February 2016. 
 

(b) Community Safety Partnership – Executive Group 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015.  
 

(c)  Exeter Community Forum – Feedback from Christine Fraser. 
 

(Pages 17 
- 38) 

10  
  
Dates of meetings and Future Business  

 Board Meetings – at the Civic Centre starting at 5.30pm 
 
Thursday 28 April 2016  
Thursday 14 July 2016 
Thursday 22 September 2016  
Thursday 17 November 2016 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Thursday 20 April 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
Future Business 
 
Members are asked to consider topics and themes and whether to have sight of 
the forward plans of the City Council’s Executive and the County Council’s 
Cabinet and of Scrutiny Committees. 
  

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Exeter Board will be held on Thursday 28 April 2016 at 5.30pm  
 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107 
 



EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Thursday 19 November 2015 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Sutton (Chair), Denham, Edwards and Owen 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Hannaford, Hannan, Owen, Prowse and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Superintendent Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups) 
and Christine Fraser 

 
Also Present 
 
Councillor John Hart    : Leader Devon County Council 
Superintendent Perkin : Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 
Head of Policy, Strategy and Organisational Change, Head of Youth Services,  Head of 
Capital Development and Waste Management, Community Involvement and Inclusion 
Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB)   
  

 
45   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Foggin, Hill, Leadbetter and Morse, Phil 
Atwell and Simon Bowkett. 
 
 

46   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2015 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

47   OPEN FORUM 
 

Questions on the following topics were put to the Board under the Open Forum 
arrangements. 
 
Broadband Speed - David Russell 
 
Mr Russell explained that, having recently moved from West Hill into the area, he 
had been surprised to find that the broad band coverage was very poor. A satellite 
alternative would be too expensive. 
 
Councillor Hart, the Leader of Devon County Council, stated that, although a 
successful bid for funding had been made for Devon, this had predominantly 
covered the rural areas and BT was not obliged to cover Exeter and, as a 
commercial company, it looked to the urban areas to maximise profits. He 
suggested pressurising BT on this issue as well as emphasising to housing 
developers the value of future proofing homes with broad band provision. 
 



Both the Chair and the City Council’s Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture 
agreed that broadband coverage was now a fundamental element of infrastructure 
provision and, as well as inviting BT to attend a Board meeting, suggested the City 
Council examine its planning procedures with view to influencing housing 
developers through planning conditions backed by agreed planning policies. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) a representative of BT be invited to a future Board meeting to discuss Broad 

band provision in the City; and 
 
(2) the Portfolio Holder for City Development and the Assistant Director City 

Development examine whether changes in planning policy and processes 
can influence housing developers in their commitment to broad band 
provision. 

 
Refugees – Anthony Appleby 
 
Responding to Mr Appleby, the City Council Leader advised that the City Council 
had agreed to the Home Office request to help support refugees and people 
seeking asylum, subject to the involvement of other Devon Authorities, but was 
awaiting further information. 
 
The County Council’s Head of Strategy, Policy and Organisational Change advised 
that the crisis comprised different elements, including the Prime Minister’s pledge 
for the UK to take 20,000 Syrian refugees, the migrant situation
[...]
y’s Inspection report and to its 28 
recommendations. Some of the 43 Forces assessed had challenged the content of 
their reports but Devon and Cornwall was seeking to move forward with addressing 
issues raised, some, such as a new IT system, improved information sharing and 
attendance at inter agency client meetings having been identified prior to the 
inspection. The Force had been ranked 7th nationally for its expertise regarding on 
line exploitation and would receive a National Police College fact finding mission on 
its systems in early December. 
 
As well as seeking to ensure justice was done, focus was also on safeguarding and 
early identification of potential exploitation and a pilot scheme in Torbay would be 
rolled out across Devon with this key change playing a central part and all 1,800 
Devon and Cornwall staff were to be trained in child protection issues. 
 
The importance of extending training and awareness to others in the public sector 
was recognised, The Head of Youth Service referring to the role of youth service in 
this respect and Councillor Owen adding that the City Council’s Taxi Forum met 
regularly with representatives of the trade and that this issue was covered in the 
training all taxi drivers were required to undertake. All District Councils had been 
surveyed on measures undertaken to ensure all front line staff were familiar with 
this complex matter.  
 
Councillors Edwards and Denham referred to the street homeless, a small cohort of 
whom may have fallen within this area of work but would, nevertheless, have 
missed the safeguarding nets. It was suggested therefore, that a gap in 
core/statutory mechanisms could exist and Superintendent Perkin agreed to look 
further into this. 
 
The Chair thanked Superintend Perkin for his presentation and requested that 
further updates be provided. It was noted that he would speak further at the next 
Board meeting on 14 January on Modern Day Slavery in Devon. 
 

50   FUNDING SUB GROUP UPDATE - MINUTES OF MEETING OF 29 OCTOBER 
2015 

 
The minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 29 October 2015 were noted. 
 
 

51   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

The Chair welcomed Christine Fraser who, as Joint Chair of the Exeter Community 
Forum, reported on progress made by the Forum and on its work in bringing forward 
the Community Strategy for the City in relation to CIL. Professional consultants had 
been engaged to assist and the goal was to produce a draft by May 2016. A series 



of meetings had been held, beginning in Local Democracy Week with a Our City, 
Our Future event, with the following six communities of place identified for 
community consultation meetings - Alphington, Countess Wear, St James, Pinhoe, 
Exwick and Beacon Heath.  
 
The Forum was working closely with local communities and with the University 
Guild of Students through both its Community Volunteer programme and the 
engagement of a student graduate to help with communication/social media. Plans 
were in place for engagement with young people as part of the consultation process 
with the support of the Devon Youth Service. 
 
The Chair thanked Christine Fraser for the update. 
 

52   DATES OF MEETINGS AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

RESOLVED that the following dates for meetings of the Board be noted:- 
 
Thursday 14 January 2016  
Thursday 28 April 2016  
Thursday 14 July 2016  
Thursday 22 September 2016  
Thursday 17 November 2016 
Thursday 2 February 2017 
Thursday 20 April 2017 
Thursday 27 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 

 
 

53   LOCAL GOVERNMENT  (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.   
 

54   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE 
 

The Head of Youth Services Devon County Council explained the background to 
the re-organisation of the County Council’s youth service made in response to 
budget cuts and to the establishment of eight youth centres across Devon including 
one for Exeter at the 100 Club Countess Wear. The re-organisation would see the 
creation of a separate staff mutual operating out of the 100 Club with 1 October 
2016 identified as the date for a full transfer. He explained the role of remaining 
staff, the 100 Club now providing five youth sessions a week, three open access, 
one for LGBT and one for those in care/adoption. It was also integrating young 
people from other centres.  
 
The following updates were provided:-  
 
Beacon - Knight Club  
 
The transfer had been very successful with additional activities launched even 
though a number of youngsters were challenging. The youth workers worked 
closely with the 100 Club in sharing policies, training and advice. 
  
 



Phoenix Club  
 
Councillor Hannan reported on progress with the Youth Centre which required the 
agreement of the Wonford Community and Learning Centre who were keen to 
extend the existing community centre as part of the agreement to provide youth 
services and also welcomed opportunities to generate income through increased 
activity. The draft agreement was not dissimilar to that considered by the YMCA 
who had also expressed an interest in operating the centre initially, but fine tuning in 
respect of the lease arrangements had been delayed. 
 
Discussions between the County Solicitor and the Wonford Community and 
Learning Centre Solicitor were on-going to clarify terms and conditions of the lease 
and Councillor Hart confirmed that he had asked for an early resolution of the legal 
issues. It was noted that one of the youth workers made redundant had offered to 
assist at the Phoenix.  
 
West Side  

There had been lengthy discussions with Exeter YMCA about the future of the 
former Devon Youth Services facility at Buddle Lane (Westside) but the position of 
the YMCA remained unclear regarding their commitment to providing youth 
provision at the centre. An allocation of £57,000 had been reserved from the Invest 
in Devon Funds for capital works, the main element being the replacement of the 
roof of this large building. NPS had undertaken minor repairs, the contactor utilised 
having estimated the cost of roof replacement to be in the region of £45,000. The 
YMCA had received a quote of £99,000.   

The Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer explained that the Board monies 
earmarked for Westside were yet to be released. 

The Board asked for clarification on the YMCA’ s position. An urgent meeting was 
required to confirm their commitment to assuming responsibility for the building, 
associated repairs and refurbishment as well as youth provision in the area. 

Possible alternative uses of the site were briefly discussed. 

 
General 
 
With regard to the overall delivery of youth services, the Board had previously called 
for the development of a youth strategy for Exeter in order to ensure as strong a 
youth service as possible for the City, but this had not been progressed. The Head 
of Youth Service advised that a previous move to develop a comprehensive 
approach to youth issues had stalled due to the lack of engagement of other 
agencies. He believed that such a strategy should embrace a number of issues – 
housing, health, education, leisure activities - and that, as such, the full involvement 
of a number of parties was essential. He was prepared to commit youth service 
resources to this initiative and hoped that others would also contribute. He was 
clear that the County Council shouldn’t necessarily be the lead agency and that any 
such strategy may be more objective if it were not one of the key statutory 
interested parties. He suggested that the Exeter Community Forum or another 
independent group could play a leading and facilitation role. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED that the City Council Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer and 
the County Council Partnership and Policy Development Officer meet as soon as 
possible with Peter Stephenson, the Chief Executive of the YMCA, and with local 
Members as appropriate, to seek clear confirmation from the YMCA of its continued 
commitment to both the occupation of the building and the delivery of youth work in 
the area, the YMCA to be set a deadline for their response. Failing any such 
commitment, consideration would need to be given to an alternative solution for the 
facility. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.50 pm and closed at 7.56 pm) 
 
 

Chair 





EXETER BOARD FUNDING SUB-GROUP 
 

Thursday 17 December 2015 
 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Sutton (Chair) 
Councillor Owen 
 
Also Present: 
 
Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer and Partnership & Policy Officer and 
Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 
 
AS THE MEETING WAS NOT QUORATE, SUGGESTED RECOMMENDATIONS AS 
BELOW WERE AGREED WITH MEMBERS VIA EMAIL. 
 
 
33   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Denham, Edwards, Prowse and 

Westlake. 
 

34   SUMMARY OF GRANTS AWARDED FOR INFORMATION 
 

 The summary of grants awarded for 2014-15 and 2015-16 to date was noted. 
 

35   SUMMARY OF LOCALITY BUDGETS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 The summary of Locality Budgets was noted. 
 

36   APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
  

36a   Exeter Rotary Club 
 

 The Group considered the application for £5,000 towards the set up and 
expenditure of Exeter Rotary Club Meet and Remember Club aimed at helping 
clients with mild dementia. 
 
Members had concerns regarding a city wide strategic approach across the City to 
address the support required to help those with dementia and their carers. 
 
Agreed that the application is declined.  It was suggested that dialogue take place 
with Padouk Fielding, Dementia Friendly Communities – Partnership Development 
Officer at Devon Count
[...]
Constabulary 
Simon Bowkett                                         - Exeter Voluntary Service 
Matt Evans                                               - Active Devon 
Caroline Lee                                            - Devon Health-watch 
Sue Stevens                                            - Devon Health-watch 
Julian Tagg                                              - Exeter City Football Club 
Jo Yelland                                                - Exeter ICE 
Catherine Stevens                                   - South West Lottery Local Manager 
Simon Bates                                            - Green Infrastructure Project Manager 
Robert Norley                                          - Exeter City Council 
Dawn Rivers                                            - Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                       - Exeter City Council 
 

 
 
 

 
47   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Superintendents DeGea and Perkin, Tim Golby, Kealey 
Sherwood and Patsy Temple. 
 
 
 

48   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2015 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
 
 

49   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY FOR FUTURE MEETINGS IN 2016 
 

RESOVLED that:- 
 

(1) Gillian Champion of the Clinical Commissioning Group be appointed Chair of 
the Board for 2016; and 

 
(2) Councillor Keith Owen of Exeter City Council be appointed Deputy Chair of 

the Board for 2016. 
 



50   REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

Robert Norley tabled proposed updated terms of reference for the Board. It was 
noted that the original terms of reference remained fit for purpose but would benefit 
from some minor changes and additions. The ability of the Board to appoint 
Associate Members was introduced and agreed. In future, the document would be 
further refreshed as and when necessary.  
 
RESOLVED that the updated terms of reference (attached to minutes) be adopted. 

[...]


Referring to the existing agreed Board priorities of:- 
 
(1) increased physical activity; 
(2) reduced alcohol misuse; 
(3) reducing falls and cold homes; and 
(4) health of the most disadvantaged. 
 
Councillor Owen suggested the addition of a fifth – Improving Diet of Exeter 
Citizens. He referred to the work of the Exeter Food Network in providing meals 
during school holidays for children in need. Dawn Rivers referred to the Magic 
Breakfast Project which was seeking local authority funding of one third towards the 
provision of free breakfasts to all children in all of the City’s primary schools - one 



third to come from the Charity itself and one third from businesses – the total cost 
was estimated at 40p a child. Members referred to on-going media coverage of 
growing obesity levels and poor nutritional content of many foods and for the need 
for pressure to be born on the large food suppliers to increase the health value of 
their products.  
 
There was discussion about the opportunity to “weave in” health diet aspects of 
other projects such as Get Active Exeter but, overall, it was felt that there was merit 
in forming a fifth priority for the Board and the establishment of a working group to 
promote that priority. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Improving the diet of Exeter citizens be added as a fifth Board priority;  
 
(2) appropriate representations be made to the Government and local MP’s to 

seek to bring pressure on the food industry to better regulate itself to 
improve food quality and the nation’s diet; 

  
(3) a Task and Finish Group be established, Dawn Rivers and Sarah Gibbs to 

co-ordinate, to consider these issues, the Group remit to also embrace the 
inequality agenda with recommendations to be made to a future meeting on 
addressing issues for Exeter. 

 
53   ICE PROJECT UPDATE 

 
Jo Yelland updated the Board on progress with the delivery of the Integrated Care 
Exeter Programme. Her presentation covered the following areas:-  
 

[...]
r City Council 
Councillor Westlake                                              Exeter City Council 
Dr Virginia Pearson                                              Public Health, Devon County Council 
Kirsty Hill                                                              Public Health, Devon County Council 
Ruby Keane                                                         Public Health, Devon County Council 
Simon Bowkett                                                     Exeter Voluntary Services 
Matt Evans                                                           Active Devon 
Julian Tagg                                                          Exeter City Football Club 
Jo Yelland                                                            Exeter ICE 
Clare Powley                                                        Drink Wise Age Well 
Dawn Rivers                                                        Exeter City Council 
Nicola Forsdyke                                                   Exeter City Council 
Lee Staples                                                          Exeter City Council 
Howard Bassett                                                    Exeter City Council 

 
 
  

 
58   CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Gillian Champion, the meeting was chaired by 
Councillor Owen. 
 
 

59   APOLOGIES 
 

These were received from Gillian Champion, Simon Bates, Caroline Lee and Robert 
Norley. 
 

60   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

61   GOVERNMENT SPORTS STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
 

Following consultation, the Government had published “Sporting Future: A New 
Strategy for an Active Nation” in December. Whilst it covered all aspects of sport 
including elite performance, commercial sport and governance it mirrored much of 
the feedback provided in this Board’s consultation response. It sought to redefine 
what 
[...]
ted; 

 pressure groups such as the Portman Group and a fledgling Exeter 

organisation called Club Soda were keen to promote alcohol free events and 

the City’s licensed establishments and the Licensed Victuallers Association 

should be encouraged to engage; 

 Artigiano offer non-alcoholic drinks in tandem with alcohol and this 

approach together with extending the City’s café culture should be further 

encouraged; 

 Exeter already undertaking encouraging measures such as Best Bar None; 

 Alcohol Related Injuries Database - Accident and Emergency Hospital 

attendance data which records details of last location of drink where the 

attendance is alcohol related - Available for Devon via the Community 

Safety Partnership; 

 a campaign to discourage shops from selling high percentage alcohol and 

promoting cheap alcohol could be considered. A similar approach was 

looked at by Torridge District Council; and 

 campaigns in local schools and work with the University should be extended 

to Exeter College. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Board endorse the initiatives discussed at this meeting as part of its aim 

of reducing alcohol misuse; and 
  
(2) feedback be provided at the next Board meeting on the Eat Well Drink Well 

event to be held on Cathedral Green on 14 May organised by Drin Wise Age 
Well. 

 
69   ONE YOU 

 
Kirsty Hill reported on the Public Health England initiative, One You, launching on 7 
March directed at the 30-55 year age group covering healthy eating, physical 
activity, more movement and cessation of smoking and sensible drinking. In Devon, 
this campaign is being uplifted around reducing sedentary behaviour and 
encouraging a more active lifestyle. An online tool will be available called the “How 
You Are You” tool. The public will be directed to this to make a quick assessment of 



the different areas covered and will then be linked to local and national resources to 
offer support. 

70   BLUE LIGHT 
 

Details were provided of
[...]
g his time as 
Chair.  Members thanked Keith Perkin for his valued contribution. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 11.30 am) 

 
 
 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015
	8 Funding Sub Group - Minutes of meeting of 17 December 2015
	9 Feedback from Member representation on Multi Agency Groups
	Minutes , 02/02/2016 Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes , 21/10/2015 Community Safety Partnership - Executive Group




Minutes of the meeting


EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Wednesday 17 February 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Sutton (Chair), Denham, Edwards and Owen 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Morse, J Owen, Prowse and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Jude Taylorson (Faith Groups), Hugh McCann (for Phil Atwell) and Christine Fraser 

 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Barry Parsons - Cabinet Member for Performance and Engagement 
 Head of Youth Services, Community Involvement and Inclusion Officer and Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) (HB)  
Paul Coles - BT 

 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillor Leadbetter, Phil Atwell and Simon Bowkett. 
  
 

2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3   BROADBAND PROVISION 
 

Mr Russell, who had attended the previous meeting to ask a question under the 
Open Forum procedure in respect of broadband, asked the following additional 
question:- 
 
“When can we expect to get an upgrade on our Download speed from its present 2 
mbps? Is it 3 months, 6 months or longer before we can expect a decent speed 
enjoyed, we are informed, by 95% of the population.” 
 
He explained that, having recently moved from West Hill into the area, he had been 
surprised to find that the broad band coverage was very poor.  
 
The Chair invited Paul Coles of BT, who had been invited to the meeting to speak 
generally on broadband provision, to respond. 
 
Mr Cole informed the Board of BT operational details in the South West and Exeter, 
the level of Government and BT investment in the roll out of Broadband across the 
country and the goals set for both BT itself and Connecting Devon and Somerset to 
maximise the roll-out. He explained the practical and commercial criteria used for 
planning the programme, including the size of settlements and location of individual 
communities in relation to cabinets. 



 
He explained BT’s relationship with Connecting Devon and Cornwall who were 
undertaking the largest roll out in England and with individual developments such as 
Cranbrook (where BT is delivering Ultrafast broadband in Phases 2, 3 and 
onwards). As broadband coverage was now a fundamental element of infrastructure 
provision, a key element was to convince developers of facilitating broadband 
provision in new homes. There had been difficulties with some developers, but it 
was hoped this would change given consumer demand for the facility and the fact 
that an agreement had been reached with the Home Builders Federation to ensure 
their members were on board. As the criteria for linking communities were complex, 
he undertook to liaise with Mr Russel direct on the issues raised.  
 
Because of the importance for all developers to commit to facilitating broadband 
provision and to co-operate fully with suppliers it was suggested that planning 
procedures could help influence housing developers through planning conditions 
backed by agreed planning policies and that appropriate mechanisms be identified 
when granting planning permission for housing developments. In this context, it was 
considered that it would be helpful if BT could also address the Planning Member 
Working Group. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Coles for attending and Mr Russell for putting his question. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for City Development liaise with the Assistant 
Director City Development to further invite Paul Coles or a representative of BT to 
attend a meeting of the Planning Member Working Group to discuss how the 
planning process can further encourage developers to ensure that broadband is 
provided in new dwellings. 
 

4   MODERN DAY SLAVERY IN DEVON 
 

As Superintendent Keith Perkin was not present to speak on Modern Day Slavery, it 
was hoped that this matter could be considered at a future Board meeting. 
 

5   YOUTH SERVICE UPDATE 
 

The Head of Youth Services Devon County Council and local Members updated the 
Board on progress at the individual youth centres:-  
 
100 Club Countess Wear  
 
The separate staff mutual would operate out of the Club later in the year and other 
youth services would also be based there. 
 
The Beacon  
 
A very successful transfer had been achieved with volunteers and all agencies 
contributing equally to this achievement and with regular contact with Devon Youth 
Service. Reaching out to local young people remained the biggest challenge and it 
was hoped that they could be helped through a cross City offer for outreach. 
 
Phoenix Club  
 
Protracted lease arrangements were near finalisation, funds made available for 
capital works and further discussions on nature of youth work delivery to be 
undertaken. The local Member had funded a travel subsidy for some 45 Wonford 
young people to participate in 100 Club events. 
  



 
West Side  

Although the YMCA Board would, at a forthcoming meeting, further consider any 
possible involvement in the Buddle Lane Hall, it was likely that interest would be 
withdrawn and that the area west of the City of some 33,000 inhabitants, which was 
once served by three youth centres, would no longer have any. Local Members 
stressed the long term potential risks for communities in not providing support for 
young people. Further, vulnerable young people were losing professional and 
supportive youth workers. It was hoped that the new Community Organiser 
identified for the Exwick area would help to address and find ways to meet some of 
the need. 

With regard to the overall delivery of youth services, the Board had previously called 
for the development of a youth strategy for Exeter in order to ensure as strong and 
co-ordinated provision as possible for young people across the City, but this had not 
been progressed. Consideration was now being given to progressing this proposal 
which would help redress the loss of youth clubs in Exeter and Kevin Henman 
referred to initiatives at Leeds and Bristol City Councils which would help inform the 
commissioning of a similar approach for Exeter.  
 
An independent lead was suggested to progress a strategy and advice could be 
sought from the Regional Youth Work Unit at Taunton who had carried out a similar 
exercise with partners across Bristol. It was proposed that a working group of 
Members and officers meet to scope the requirements for the strategy with a sum of 
£5,000 allocated to engage a consultant and fund the development of the strategy, 
representing a 50/50 split between the City and County Councils. The County 
Council had offered to commission the work 
 
Councillor Barry Parsons, the Cabinet Member for Performance and Engagement, 
confirmed that he had volunteered to Chair a group initially if necessary and 
emphasised his commitment to redressing the balance of youth provision in the 
City. He felt that the involvement of young people in the consultation process was 
vital in the development of a strategy as had been the case with the other 
authorities and that this should be as wide ranging a group as possible. He also 
acknowledged Members’ suggestion of introducing new and different models of 
provision.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Board welcome the commitment of the Cabinet Member for Performance 

and Engagement to engage with Exeter in the development of a youth 
strategy for the City;  

; 
(2) Kevin Henman and selected Members and officers meet to establish the 

way forward for a report to be submitted to the next Board meeting on 28 
April to agree the scope of a Youth Strategy for Exeter and the 
commissioning of a consultant for work on the Strategy to commence as 
soon as possible with a view to having the work completed by the Autumn; 
and 

 
(3) up to £5,000 be committed from Exeter Board which will augment Devon 

Youth Service funds to commission the work to produce the Strategy. 
 
 



6   FUNDING SUB GROUP - MINUTES OF MEETING OF 17 DECEMBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the Funding Sub Group of 17 December 2015 were noted. 
 
 
  

7   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Exeter Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meetings held on 17 November 2015 and 2 
February 2016. 
 
Councillor Owen reported that, the Health and Wellbeing Board had added 
“Improving the diet of Exeter citizens” as a fifth priority and that a Task and Finish 
Group was now bringing forward various initiatives and it was noted that the Wat 
Tyler House Wellbeing Hub would open in early Spring. 
 
Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
The Chair welcomed Christine Fraser who, as Joint Chair of the Exeter Community 
Forum, reported on progress made by the Forum in developing the draft Community 
led Strategy including an Action Plan for the next three years. It was a long term 
process and would also help inform the work of the Council. It would help inform the 
release of the neighbourhood portion of the Community Infrastructure Levy fund 
which, it was estimated, equated to approximately £3.75 million over 10 years. Part 
of the challenge would be to maximise these funds through investment, matched 
funding and development. 
 
A wide-scale community consultation had taken place involving a number of 
communities of place and a number of city-wide interest groups which have helped 
to identify:- 
  

 help to areas of unmet need as well as areas affected by new 
developments; 

 improvement to the environment/green scheme; and 

 help for individual groups such as the elderly and young people. 
 
The Forum would also consult the ICE project and Exeter City Futures both of which 
would help list the aspirations of communities including young people and there had 
been useful support to involve young people via the Devon Youth Service. 
 
The Chair thanked Christine Fraser for the update. 
 

8   DATES OF MEETINGS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 28 April 2016  
Thursday 14 July 2016 
Thursday 22 September 2016  
Thursday 17 November 2016 



Thursday 2 February 2017 
Thursday 20 April 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
The following matters were suggested as future business with dates identified 
where possible:- 
 
Modern Day Slavery – April 
School Exclusion Strategy – April 
Exeter BID Update – July 
Dementia – July or September 

 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 

 
 

Chair 


